CHAPTER 132.

AN ACT CREATING SCHOOL DISTRICT NUMBER FIFTY-SIX (56) IN MEEKER COUNTY.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That all that certain territory in the town of Collingwood, Meeker county, Minnesota, to-wit: All of the east half $(\frac{1}{2})$ of section number fourteen (14), and all of sections number thirteen (13), twenty-three (23) and twenty-four (24), in township number one hundred and eighteen (118) north, of range number twenty-nine (29) west, of the fifth (5th) principal merdian, be and the same is hereby created and constituted a school district, to be known as school district number fifty-six (56), of Meeker county, Minnesota, with all the powers, duties and privileges of school districts created under the general laws of this State.

SEC. 2. That all the official acts and proceedings of whatever kind or nature of the electors, or of the school officers of school district numbered fifty-six (56), Meeker county, Minnesota, in the territory described in section one (1) of this act, taken and had prior to the passage hereof, which appertains to the management and maintainance of the school in said district fifty-six (56), are hereby legalized and made valid. Be it further enacted that the persons who are now acting as the officers of said school district number fifty-six (56)are hereby declared and constituted the officers of said new school district created by section one (1) of this act, with all the powers, duties and privileges of school officers of common school districts of this State, for the time for which they were elected, and until their successors are elected and qualified.

SEC. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved November 3, 1881.

CHAPTER 133.

AN ACT TO DETACH CERTAIN TERRITORY FROM SCHOOL DISTRICTS NUMBER TWO (2), TWENTY-SEVEN (27), AND THIRTY-EIGHT (38), IN NICOLLET COUNTY, AND ATTACH THE SAME TO INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NUMBER ONE (1).

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That the north half $(\frac{1}{2})$ of section fifteen (15) and . sixteen (16), and the northeast quarter of section seventeen (17), town one hundred and ten (110), range twenty-six (26) west, be and

the same is hereby detached from school district number two (2) in Nicollet county.

That the west half $(\frac{1}{2})$ of the southwest quarter of the southwest quarter section twenty (20), town one hundred and ten (110), range twenty-six (26) west, be and the same is hereby detached from school district number twenty-seven (27), and that the south half $(\frac{1}{2})$ of the southeast quarter section nineteen (19), town one hundred and ten (110), range twenty-six (26) west, be and the same is hereby detached from school district number thirty-eight (38) and attach all of said detached territory to independent school district number one (1) in Nicollet county.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved November 3, 1881.

CHAPTER 134.

AN ACT TO REPEAL CHAPTER ONE HUNDRED AND FIFTY-TWO(152) OF SPECIAL LAWS OF ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND EIGHTY-ONE (1881), CHANGING THE BOUNDARIES OF INDEPEN-DENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NUMBER TWENTY-EIGHT (28), IN DODGE COUNTY.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. Chapter one hundred and fifty-two (152), of the special laws of one thousand eight hundred and and eighty-one (1881), being an act to change the boundaries of Independent school district number twenty-eight (28), in Dodge county, is hereby repealed.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved October 27, 1881.

CHAPTER 135.

AN ACT TO DETACH CERTAIN TERRITORY FROM SCHOOL DISTRICT NUMBER SEVENTY-SEVEN (77), AND ATTACH THE SAME TO SCHOOL DISTRICT NUMBER SEVENTY-SIX (76), BOTH OF HEN-NEPIN COUNTY.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That the south half $(\frac{1}{2})$ of section thirty-five (35), town one hundred and nineteen (119), range twenty-four (24), be detached from school district number seventy-seven (77), in the